

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I
Table of Authorities III
Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1
Introduction 2
Argument..... 5
I. The CFPB’s Structure Violates the
Constitution’s Separation of Powers 6
A. The President Must Retain the Power to
Remove at Will Individuals Who Wield
Executive Power 6
B. Congress May Restrict the President’s
Removal Power As to Independent, Multi-
Headed Commissions 9
C. The CFPB’s Structure Unconstitutionally
Vests Unchecked Power in a Single
Director Removable Only for Cause 12
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Decide the
CFPB’s Lawfulness 14
Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8, 16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	5, 18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	18
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16-17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	8
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lucia v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1

IV

Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....2

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....2, 13, 15

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....7, 8, 9, 14

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....12

New York v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....18

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....6-7

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....17

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015),
aff’d by equally divided Court,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....1

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958).....11

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. II

§ 1, cl. 1.....6

§ 36

12 U.S.C.

§ 5491(b)3, 13

§ 5491(c).....3, 13

§ 5491(c)(3)3

§ 5511(a)5

§ 5511(c).....6

§ 5512 (b)(1)13

§ 5514(b)13

§ 5515(b)13

§ 5516(c).....13

§ 5562.....6

§ 5562(c).....13

§ 5563.....6

§ 5563(a)13

§ 5564.....6, 13

Other Authorities

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 463 (1789) (Joseph

Gales ed., 1834)7

51 CONG. REC. 10,376 (1914).....4

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED

STATES § 1414 (1833)7

AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA'S

CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005).....6
